Polk State College District Board of Trustees Rule

Rule	Subject	Rule Making	Statutory	SBE Rule	Effective
Number		Authority	Reference	Reference	Date
6Hx21 5.23	Building Code Guidelines for Administration	FS 1013.38	FS 1013.38	6A-2.0010 SREF 1.2	6/22/2020

The District Board of Trustees has adopted the following policy to ensure that all new construction, removation, remodeling, and maintenance projects conform to the *Florida Building Code* for state college facilities, and where applicable and as authorized in other sections of law, other building, fire-prevention, and life-safety codes.

I. Policy

- A. The District Board of Trustees hereby authorizes the Facilities Department, through the President, to ensure that all College facilities comply with the appropriate building codes, fire-prevention codes, and life-safety codes.
- B. The President maintains a detailed procedure that ensures the College's compliance with building codes and life-safety codes.
- C. As set forth in *Polk State College Procedure 7009: Florida Building Code Compliance Program*, the District Board of Trustees affirms that any group engaging in new construction, remodeling, renovation, maintenance, or repair projects on any College facility or property owned or leased by the College, must conform to the *Florida Building Code*, *Florida Fire Prevention Code*, or, where applicable and as authorized in other sections of law, other building, fire-prevention, and life-safety codes.

History:

Adopted: July 22, 2001

Revised: February 22, 2010; August 24, 2015; and June 22, 2020